As a consequence of those Orders, Fitness System 
and Coveil were compelled to close their facilities to 
their members. By summer 2020, Coveil estimated 
business losses resulting from the government's 
ordered closure of Fitness System's facilities to have 
reached approximately Eight Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($850,000.00).6

On April 30, 2020, the City dispatched three City 
of Lodi Police Department officers to Fitness System 
and Covell’ Lodi location. The police officers brought 
with them and delivered to Fitness System and 
Covell’ employees a letter from county counsel.